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CLOSURE AFTER CESSATION OF RECEIPT OF HAZARDOUS WASTE 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
8 OCT 86 
 
Honorable Bob Wise 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C.  20515 
 
Dear Mr. Wise: 
 
Thank you for your September 4, 1986, letter regarding 
closure requirements for surface impoundments under the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 
 
On May 2 of this year, the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) promulgated final regulations requiring hazardous 
waste facilities to begin closure activities within a specified 
time after they ceased accepting hazardous wastes.  EPA 
promulgated this rule based on the belief that expeditions 
closure of hazardous waste disposal surface impoundments, 
after they are no longer receiving hazardous waste for disposal, 
would improve the protection of human health and the environment. 
 
The goal of EPA's current regulations is to minimize the formation  
and migration of leachate to the adjacent subsurface soil, ground  
water, or surface water.  this goal is achieved, in part, through  
design and operating standards that require placement of final  
covers on closing units.  EPA relies principally on the final cover  
to provide post-closure protection of ground water.  Many older  
units are not lined, so early placement of the final cover is  
important to reducing leachate generation from the unit. 
 
The Union Carbide facility referred to in your letter 
is affected by this rule since they plan to cease accepting 
hazardous wastes rather than installing a double-liner system 
in accordance with the requirements of Section 3005(j) of 
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.  As you 
may be aware, we are currently involved in litigation with 
Union Carbide on this issue. 
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I hope that this clarifies EPA's rationale in determining 
whether a facility be allowed to remain open.  If I can be of 
further assistance, please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Document signed 
 
J. Winston Porter 
Assistant Administrator 
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